RESOLUTION NO. 404

WHEREAS, the United States Public Health Service have authorized the offer of the Federal Grant to the City of Albany in the amount of \$18,060; to be used for additions and improvements to the Sewage Treatment Plant, conditioned upon matching funds by the City in the amount of \$42,140; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to accept the offer of the United States Public Health Service, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Albany accept the offer of the United States Public Health Service of a Federal Grant of \$18,060; to be matched with \$42,140 by the City of Albany, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager make proper acceptance of the Federal Grant by executing those papers and forms furnished by the Department of Health Educational Welfare Public Health Service.

Dated this 13th day of March, 1957.

Mayor